are based on certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable and do not purport to represent our financial condition
nor results of our operations had the merger occurred on or as of the dates noted above or to project results for any
future date or period. In the opinion of management, all adjustments have been made that are needed to present fairly
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited
consolidated financial statements and unaudited condensed financial statements and related attached notes included
elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/ prospectus and the information set forth in both �SYNERGETICS
MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS� and �VALLEY FORGE MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS� beginning on pages 98 and 122, respectively.

79

Edgar Filing: VALLEY FORGE SCIENTIFIC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Valley Forge
Scientific

Corp.
Synergetics,

Inc.
and

Subsidiary
and

Subsidiaries March 31, Pro Forma Pro Forma

April 29, 2005 2005 Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 613,853 $ 2,647,334 $ $ 3,261,187
Accounts receivable 3,594,243 837,704 4,431,947
Inventories 6,783,739 736,115 50,000(c) 7,569,854
Other current assets 405,099 278,507 683,606

Total current assets 11,396,934 4,499,660 50,000 15,946,594
Property and equipment 5,057,352 180,952 120,048(d) 5,358,352
Other assets 28,739 28,739
Goodwill 153,616 (153,616)(b) 9,660,156

9,660,156(i)
Intangible assets 431,254 198,050 5,788,000(e) 11,137,304

4,475,000(g)
245,000(h)

Total assets $ 16,885,540 $ 5,061,017 $ 20,184,588 $ 42,131,145

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current maturities of notes and
revenue bonds payable $ 853,588 $ $ 457,608(f) $ 1,311,196
Accounts payable, accrued
expenses and income taxes
payable 2,432,555 657,394 3,089,949

Total current liabilities 3,286,143 657,394 457,608 4,401,145

Long-term liabilities,
excluding deferred taxes 3,459,214 2,930,392(f) 6,389,606

Deferred income taxes 277,000 15,313 2,711,898(j) 3,004,211

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 59,047 3,528,530 (3,528,530)(k) 23,888

(35,159)(m)
Additional paid in capital 4,985,937 18,200,156(n) 23,186,093
Retained earnings 5,126,202 859,780 (859,780)(k) 5,126,202

Edgar Filing: VALLEY FORGE SCIENTIFIC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 126

Treasury stock (308,003) 308,003(l)

Total stockholders� equity 9,863,183 4,388,310 14,084,690 28,336,183

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 16,885,540 $ 5,061,017 $ 20,184,588 $ 42,131,145

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

80

Edgar Filing: VALLEY FORGE SCIENTIFIC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
On May 2, 2005, Valley Forge and Synergetics entered into the merger agreement for a transaction to be accounted
for as a purchase under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Pursuant to the merger
agreement, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Valley Forge (MergerSub) will be merged with and into Synergetics and
Valley Forge will issue 15,973,912 shares of its common stock for all of Synergetics� outstanding shares of common

[…]

the transaction. Exercise of the option is a condition to the consummation of the merger. Upon exercising the option,
Dr. Malis will be paid $4,157,504, which includes interest, in twenty-six equal quarterly installments of $159,904 and
will be evidenced by a promissory note secured by a security interest in the trademark and certain other Valley Forge
patents. In determining the present value of the trademark option payments to Dr. Malis, we have utilized the return
on a Moody�s Baa rated bond of 6% as an approximation of the discount rate. This approximation of the discount rate
is consistent with potential financing for companies with strong balance sheets and little to no financial leverage.

83

Edgar Filing: VALLEY FORGE SCIENTIFIC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Synergetics
Valley
Forge

Valley
Forge and

Synergetics,
Inc.

Scientific
Corp.

Scientific
Corp. Valley Forge

and
Subsidiaries

and
Subsidiary

and
Subsidiary

Nine
Months

Nine
Months

Three
Months

Six
Months Combined

Ended Ended Ended Before

April 29, September 30, March 31, Pro Forma Pro
Forma Pro Forma

2005 2004(i) 2005 Adjustments Adjustments Combined

Sales $ 16,071,643 $ 1,149,810 $ 3,228,405 $ 20,449,858 $ 20,449,858
Cost of sales 5,895,859 627,068 1,482,781 8,005,708 50,000(a) 8,068,570

12,862(b)

Gross
profit 10,175,784 522,742 1,745,624 12,444,150 (62,862) 12,381,288

Operating
expenses
Selling,
general and
administrative 7,545,766 437,254 1,023,026 9,006,046 (82,236)(c) 9,252,696

267,636(d)
61,250(e)

Research
and
development 570,697 152,625 346,445 1,069,767 1,069,767

8,116,463 589,879 1,369,471 10,075,813 246,650 10,322,463

Operating
income
(loss) 2,059,321 (67,137) 376,153 2,368,337 (309,512) 2,058,825

Other income
(expense),
net (191,786) 6,124 (133,076) (318,738) (139,074)(f) (457,812)

Pre-tax
income
(loss) 1,867,535 (61,013) 243,077 2,049,599 (448,586) 1,601,013

Provision
(credit) for
income taxes 685,437 (26,869) 104,193 762,761 (166,942)(g) 595,819

Edgar Filing: VALLEY FORGE SCIENTIFIC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 132

Net
income
(loss) $ 1,182,098 $ (34,144) $ 138,884 $ 1,286,838 $ (281,644) $ 1,005,194

Earnings per
share:
Basic $ 0.35 $ 0.00 $ 0.02 $ 0.04
Diluted $ 0.35 $ 0.00 $ 0.02 $ 0.04

Basic
weighted
average
shares 3,412,973 7,913,712 7,913,712 23,613,388(h)
Diluted
weighted
average
shares 3,425,654 7,973,624 7,967,048 23,728,344(h)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income.

84

Edgar Filing: VALLEY FORGE SCIENTIFIC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 133

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Valley Forge
Synergetics,

Inc.
Scientific

Corp.
and

Subsidiaries,
and

Subsidiary
Year Ended Year Ended

July 31, September 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma
2004 2004 Adjustments Combined

Sales $ 16,887,378 $ 4,756,439 $ $ 21,643,817
Cost of sales 6,514,120 2,316,304 50,000(a) 8,897,574

17,150(b)

Gross profit 10,373,258 2,440,135 (67,150) 12,746,243

Operating expenses
Selling, general and
administrative 7,886,014 1,753,794 356,848(d) 10,078,323

81,667(e)
Research and
development 796,916 508,287 1,305,203

8,682,930 2,262,081 438,515 11,383,526

Operating income 1,690,328 178,054 (505,665) 1,362,717
Other income (expense), net (176,153) 23,030 (182,008)(f) (335,131)

Pre-tax income 1,514,175 201,084 (687,673) 1,027,586
Provision for income taxes 420,600 89,664 (204,572)(g) 305,692

Net income $ 1,093,575 $ 111,420 $ (483,101) $ 721,894

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.32 $ 0.01 $ 0.03
Diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.01 $ 0.03

Basic weighted average
shares 3,401,184 7,913,712 23,559,158(h)
Diluted weighted average
shares 3,413,866 7,976,833 23,680,617(h)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income.

85

Edgar Filing: VALLEY FORGE SCIENTIFIC CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
Reference should be made to the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
for a description of a summary of the accounting for the merger.